## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

**Resolution No.:** Adopt Resolution commending **Investigative Sergeant Terry Kaiser** ) upon his retirement from forty-eight and a half years of public service ) with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.....)

**WHEREAS, Investigative Sergeant Terry Kaiser** was hired by the Monterey County Sheriff's Office on September 10, 1970; and

**WHEREAS, Investigative Sergeant Terry Kaiser** was born in Oakland, California, raised in a military family traveling between the United States and Europe and attended both Monterey and Seaside High Schools; and

WHEREAS, Investigative Sergeant Terry Kaiser joined the United States Navy in 1964 through 1967 during the Vietnam War where he was stationed on the USS Hancock CV-19 in the South China Seas as a Petty Officer Third Class Cryptology Technician assigned to Naval Security Group Activity where the ship received the Naval Unit Commendation for outstanding record for combat strikes on Communist positions and upon returning home from his service in the United States Navy enrolled and graduated from Hartnell College; and

WHEREAS, Investigative Sergeant Terry Kaiser was sworn in on September 10, 1970 by Sheriff Jack Davenport and over his forty-eight and a half years of service he served seven Monterey County Sheriffs: Jack Davenport, D.B. "Bud" Cooke, Norman G Hicks, Gordon Sonné, Mike Kanalakis, Scott K. Miller and Steve Bernal; and

WHEREAS, Investigative Sergeant Terry Kaiser served as a Corrections Deputy, Patrol Deputy, Sheriff's First SWAT Team member, Investigative, Patrol Sergeant, and a Investigative Sergeant and he attended the FBI National Academy Number 204 and he was assigned to the United States President protection details for Presidents Richard Nixon, Gerald Ford, Ronald Reagan, Bill Clinton, and George H.W. Bush Sr., and he was assigned to FBI Taskforce-6 for Organized Crime in which several were confidential cases, and supervised the very first Methamphetamine Clandestine Laboratory Team; and

**WHEREAS, Investigative Sergeant Terry Kaiser** retires as a Investigative Sergeant in where he supervised for the past 38 and a half years multiple Investigation cases related to Homicides, Narcotics, Gangs, Stolen Vehicles, Burglaries, Weapons, and Agriculture related crimes; and

WHEREAS, Investigative Sergeant Terry Kaiser over his long career received many letters of appreciations and commendations from citizens, staff, community organizations and law enforcement agencies commending his exceptional work, team work and community commitment.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all citizens thereof, acknowledges commends and thanks **Investigative Sergeant Terry Kaiser** for his forty-eight and a half years of exemplary public service to the citizens of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors wishes him success, health, and happiness in all future endeavors and joy in this well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_

Deputy